

## Public Service Commission

RECURING AND REPORTING

DATE: June 28, 1999

TO: Division of Records and Reporting (Bayo)

FROM: Division of Communications (Isler) Div

RE: Docket No. 981561-TC - Cancellation by FPSC of PATS Certificate No. 3046 issued to South Florida Bioavailability Clinic, for violation of Rules 25-4.0161.

F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies

By Order No. PSC-99-0903-PAA-TC, issued May 10, 1999, the Commission imposed a \$500 for the RAFs violation and \$10,000 for not responding to staff inquiries, for a total of \$10,500. The company had until May 31 to protest the Order and until June 7 to pay the past due fees and fines. As of this date, the Division of Administration's records show that this company has not paid the fees and fines, nor has the Order been protested. Accordingly, the company's certificate should be canceled and the docket closed.

cc: Division of Communications (Isler)
Division of Legal Services (Cox)

5m 6129159

AFA _	
SPP_	
CAF _	
CMU _	
CTR _ EAG _	
LEG	
MAS _	
OPC .	
RRR .	
SEC .	
OTH.	

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE